
------

F I GN CI.Ans SETTIEThiENr C vilViISSIGT 
CF THE UNrrED STATES 

Vlashington, D.c. 

•• 
••

In the IvJatter of the Claim of •• 
••

Il!IARIETTA J • CR.AS , : 
234 Chestnut St reet, •• Docket No . Y-1259
Clinton, Massachusetts. 	 •• 

•• Decision No. I 5' YJ 
Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement 	 •• 
of 1948 and the International Claims ..

• 
~ttlement Act of 1949 •• 

________________________________________:•• 

Counsel for Claimant: 


lf1;JV JULIUS EANET , Esquire, 

Woodward Building, 


~ ~ Washington 5, D. c.
15 O 

~,.~, 
lROPOSED DECISIOI~ CF THE COivTI\IIISSION 

This is a claim by Marietta J. J>oras , a citizen of the United 

States since I~ch l, 1945, the date of her naturalization by the 

Superior Court, Worcester, Massachusetts. The claim is based upon 

the nationalization by the Government of Yugoslavia of "Drach" u1mber 

Industry Company, Zagreb, Yugoslavia. lie are l.lllable to determine 

We are also unable to determinewith certainty the amount claimed. 
.... - ....-..~~..,....~ 

to her interest in the 
'"' 

nationalized concern. 

1.he tacts, as we understand them, are as follows: Claimant's 

~mre~ Moritz Drach and Irma Drach, died on February 19, 19'Z'/ 

aml Juq 6, 1928, respectivezy. Litigation followed with respect to 

their estates which was settled by an agreement of January 21~ 

with aclwrsa pirties. The Agreement was between Lqme-Rose&,-... fa'f;her 

re~eaentative of the claimnt, who was than a ndnor, cm 

- the Oen.tralauropean Imber C~, Drach J.mlber 

( natioal!•ed IugoU 'title t 



- 2 ­

the other side . The latter J;:arties will be referred to here~""'-""t 
.uj,(;LJ.. er , 


'£or convenience , as Drach. The agreement contained the f olloW:tng 


pertinent provisions: 


l. 	Claimant waived any and all claims against the estates 

of her grandparents; 

2. 	 Drach agreed to :r:ay claimant 3,330,000 Swiss francs in 

installments over a period of approximatel y nine years; 

3. 	 Drach agreed to place in escrow as security for the 

deferred payments various kinds of property, including 

102,163 shares of Drach Lumber Industry Compaey; and 

The property pledged as security coul d be sold for 
. __.,._.......... _-- . .. ­

claimant 1s account upon default on the part of 11Drach ." 

______..._.....-~....._~.,. .,;,._.,..__..,.1..- ..... ' _. - t.... - " ..,._.-~~ 

Eidgenossische Bank of Switzerland by a letter dated January 20,-
1930, to Ivir. Iouis Rosen "In person, as father and legal representative 

of the minor, ~farietta Rosen, as founder of the 'Stell.a.' Trade and 

Trust Company in fSwitzer.Jand or in Liechtenstein, resp. to this Company, 

contemplated to be established by yourself, whereby aey chaDoce of the 

name or the Company is left your discretiontt advised that it had re­
..--..-	 -~ - ........ ~~.... <........­

ceived among other things, 192,16~ shares of Drach Lumber Industry 
~ 

..,,..,.--~ ....-· ...... ,. ----""""!!"l"'·:'I..............~----~ 


Comi:aD\r and was acting as escron agent with respect thereto. 

It appears that betvreen 1930 and 1938 approxinate~ 21 300,000 francs 

were paid claimant pursuant to the agreement, leaving a balance of ap­


praxima.tely 1 1 000,000 Swiss francs due and _?w~ng as or Jun!l 191 1939.

1 

q 	 .............. 


Qi that date claimant who was no longer a minor,
-

and her !ather executed, 	 ­

a c:intr1ct ~ ~~~-!arm which is described as a ~novation~e~.• 

The agreement was directed to Drach and is signed by cla:Jmant and her 

huaband, Lou1a Rosen far "Stells.11 Trade and Trust Co~, Bano for Cen­

llllber Compa!J1', and Bano for Draoh Lumber Industr'J Comptll7. 

http:Stells.11


1he agreement renounced all. claims against the firms HJritz Drach, and 

lll.vro Drach, and the industrial.1st Arthur trach, and released the 
-

pledged shares of Drach Imnber Industry Conpany m consideration of 

the p&)'JEnt by centra1-european Lumber Comp8117 of 310~000 SWiss francs 

over a period of approximately- three years. 

Cla1 DBnt has on separate occasions advanced two theories as to ,,.. ~ 

why she should be Compel".sated far the nationalization of Dr~ Lumber 

Industry Company, namely, (!.} ~s a .. 9~di~or and (g}_as a benetici,al 

stockholder. In a letter 1:o the Department of state, dated 

Deceni>er 101 19471 seeking the protection of the United States Govern­

ment, claimant advised as follows: 

"I herewith ask you to assist me in claiming a 
debt incurred by the Dracll A.G. of Zagreb, Yugoslavia. 
According to an adjustment made on June 101 1939 in 
Zurich, SWitzerland1 the Drach Holz Industrie AoGo 
Zagreb, Youg. agreed to pay me SWiss Franks (sic) 
250,000 from July 1939 till Oct. 1941• '!'he Drach A.G. 
so far paid only Sfrks. 701 0001 so that they still owe 
me S.t'rs. 180,ooo.u 

In a litter dated ltlrch 41 1949 a it-. Julius Szasz, representing him­

self as •acting as attorney in fact" for claimant, advised the Depart­

•nt of State in part u followsi 

"Qi June 101 1939 the accounting and pa1J1Bnts were re­
vised and confirmed; and a new settlement tock place 
with regard the sum or SWisa Francs .310,ooo.oo. .. 
Jt-s. Jlu'ietta J. Poras received the sum of s. Fr. 116,
880.oo, thus the claim amounts to s. Fr• 193,l20itX> 
and interest thereon. The agreensnt was made in terms 
of Swiss Francs. 

•1be actual value of the propert7 deems to be irrele­
vmt, considering the nature of the mterest of cla1•

ant.• 
The Departmnt of State in a repl.1" to that comn11nication, dated 

Jllroh 171 19Q91 advised 11-. Szasz as fol.lowst 

•Dlere 18 encloeed the Department'• atatemmt 
of J~ ~' 1948, and encloeuree. Your attention i• 
directed. to Article 4(a) of the !\lgoalav Cl.•1 • 

ttlem1at .&&re•mt of ~ 191 1948• Creditcr 
are not •1'CIDI the illterest. within the acQPe

m.S.a17" aettle•nt conta1md in Artic1- l(a} 
•-' 4 ....... aecour•• aa•'Nt the l\Jla.laT 

http:310,ooo.oo


- -

.... 


- 4 ­

G<Wernment wrul.d appear to be a matter of direct approach 
to the Yugoslav authorities in reliance upon Article 4(c) 
of the .Agreemfl'lte There is enclosed a list of l'ug l 
attorneys•" 	 os av 

By a letter dated January 26, 19511 clai nant filed a formal 

statemE11t of her clajm with the International Clains Commission of 

the United States (whose functions have been taken over by- this 

Conmission) • In that statenent ~s. Paras alleged that the nature 

and extent of her interest in the property taken is "as described 

in agreeJEnt made • o • on January 211 1930 • • •"; that the ori. ­

ginal amount of 313301000 Swiss francs has been reduced by payments 

in 19.381 leaving a balance of 11 2001 000 SWiss francs, but that in 

an "agreement dated June 101 1939 the balance was fixed at 310,000 
.,) 

SWiss francs, but that the latter agreement "is invalid" and is 

being contested. In reply to a request for more specific infornm.­

ti.on regarding the claim, claimant's counsel of record advised on 
... .... 

July 211 1952J that the proceedi,ngs to invalidate the agreement of 

June 101 1939 had not been comrrsnced, that clajmant is not a 

creditor of Dracll llunber Industry Company bul_, is._ 11a J!l~dgee and/CJ! 

trust bensfici~ of the shares of stock of the said corparationon 
~ I .. ­

Pursuant to further requests by the Commission to clarify the 

cl.aim, claimmt•s counsel of record advised cm June 91 19S4 that 

he intended to submit a narrative statement of the background and 

the issues. In a communication, dated June 151 1954, signed bJ' 

claimant and transmitted b7 her counsel of record, claimant made 

the tol.lalfiDg allegations: 

•u tar as I know eveeything vent along accor<ti ng to 
the 1930 agreemmt, with l ~ 2 m1nar changes, until 
·-- J3 when Hitlar took over AU§triae In APril

Ot that year .,. a er was put in jail b7 the Gestapo, 
1-t vu oaJ led •protectiw custoey' all our aone7 & 
pr9J)&rv ooat:lscatede 

•I Wei bJ' ta. Gestapo tanct.ialWT that iq father 
waald 	Nras1D in ja:ll until a certe1n imOUDt ot 

(I oan P'" 1• the exact near• it 1"1. 
cn1d. be ra:l.89Cl b7 WI to pq otr urt.p;e 



- 5 ­

an real estate , that the Gestapo had tak ..en over •He a 1so s t at ed that if it was not forthc · 
~ i.r1 ~T" OID.:Lng 

a -4..,Y soon nzy- :father rre.y be sent to a concentration 
camp and that the~r e.lso would take me in-co custody 
11he only thing that I could do was to ask rrr;r la • 
£or advice & he said we could only- get it fr . Dnyerh C• • . om rac o. He wa~ given permission to go to Zurich to negotiate. 

~laz:t J..aw.rer that I had to hire rra.s made to ao 1 
As he told me he had a meeting with Arthw:- Dr~cha 0~· 
his law.fer and I bel ieve that lu-. Bano & a Bank 0~~icial 
was also present. The following agreement was nede 
They would take o~f Sfr. 220. 000 from my share or ciaim 
&pay me from their accoWlt in Vienna about Rm8o.ooo. 
That means that they paid rae with completely worthless 
Reichsm.cirk and t ook i t off the books at OFF..ICIAL rate 
of exchange . I t \vas of course a 100% gain for them 
but I was sti ll glad about i t and did not blame the~ 
too much, bees.use i t was t he Gestapo that bad put me 
in t hat position and they just took advantage of it. 
~.hybe undue. L1i ddle of Juzy nzy- f ather and I came to 
SWitzerland and also my husband to be . ~le had a 
continuous struggle to get e nough money from t hem to 
live on. lk were married in December. 

"At that time my husband lived in Liechtenstein and was 
not allowed in ~itzerland. ~ were waiting for our 
American Visa. In order to get i t I went to t he 
Eidgenoessische Bank and got a l etter from them stating 
how much money was due to me and s o forth. That letter 
is in our Immigration Act I t h inlc in :53.shington. :1ith 
it we got the visa, but did not have any money for 
pissage. They lmew that. One day they c a lled us to the 
oonk and that is when the 39 agreement vra.s made, They did 
not stand with a gun behind us, but they did not allow us 
to think it over or allow us to get a lawyer, because they 
said r~?r. Bano had to leave in a f ew hours ect. WeH-a-~y 
tQ~Jm.J~e a ~~to~y short t~e:r ~:!-d JE_~tU-~1Ja;r~ 
until apc;>ut Jan. 1940. They they ].eft out on~ _4,rger 
~~nt & stopped :rnYment altogether ~ e~ly 1940 if I 
remember correctlY-. If you need the e:xact amoun and 
times of p:1.yments I think I can check with the bank here 
& in N.Y." 

It is understood from that statement, and other statements or claim.nt 

and her representatives, that the theory- of the claim now is that the 

agreement of June 10 1939 is invalid and that, therefor_:, ,she__~s a1 
....._, Fl Q .,_U'l!'!il!i". ~ 

beneficial interest in the shares of stock of Drach Lumber Industry 

CoapaI\f' which were pledged as ~tial security ror the perf'ormnce 

'"g;~t.+'l.~:~--:-411']2~0 with "Drach.• 

http:claim.nt


- - -

.... 6 ... 


Regardless of the theory selected we are 0 ..... ~"'-
' J. w1e v1ew that the 

claim must be denied. With respect to claimant,• 9 ori inal g position 

that she was a creditor of Drach bmi>ar Industry Compan;y (which posi­

tion appears to have been abandoned), the Connission has without ex­

ception held that~ or creditors were not included in th 
1'Jll' .. ¥ ~ p""r' -- e-.cwi.. .. ~fd@T 

agreement of July 19, 1948 between the Governments of the United 
~ __,,... 
States and Yugoslavia. 

As to the claim that claimant has sone sort of beneficial in­

teres~ ~ .the shares of stock o! Drach Lumber Industry Company be­

cause the !:~ease of the pledge of those shares was effected though 

an "invalid" agreE!nEnt1 we find that the evidence filed tends to es­
.. 

tablish the validity of the agreement rather than its invalidity. As 

to the contention that cla.inBnt did not receive consideration for the· 

agreement, it is stated in m~rous col11llunications from claimant and 

her representatives, that considerati~ya§.. _r§c§i.ved. One of spe• 

cial signi£icance and the most favorable to claimant, is that of Dro 

August Rasi, nrormer sole liquidator of the already liquidated 

Ml.ttel europaische Holz A.G., Lichlenstein (hereinafter referred to 

as Matiag)1 employee of the Eidgenoessische Bank, Zurich1 
11 and later 

director, in which he alleges that clainant received •no considera­

tion lihat.soever" for the novation--agreement of June 101 19391 but 

at the same time points out that she did receive 41000 SW:l.ss francs 

for the months of July and A.ugu.st 1939. ibe all~ations that the 

agreemEnt was 

persuasive evidence. The failure to take action in a SWiss court 

to have the agreensnt set aside during the past fifteen years is ex­

plaJned awq b7 !t-. szasz as foll.Oils: .nto start litigation seemed 

illpractical, ma1n17 because tremendous e~ense would occur, and that 

it would tab 19ara before a t1nal decision could be secured.• 

signed under ~-..z..~.....-..:, ~~--... 

http:A.ugu.st


- -

- 1 ... 


•consideration,""invaliditytt and similar legal terms, as applied to 


a contract, have definite legal meanings and must be determined in 


accordance with the law of the place where the contract was made or 


to be performed, . and upon the facts. Claimant and her representatives. 


have made assertions of invalidity but have filed no corrob9rating 


_e~dence in support thereof. No statemenw have been obtained from 

any of the other parties to the agreement suggesting that the agree­

ment was invalid. In fact it appears that they always treated it as 

valid. No legal memoranda hav·e been filed in support of the contention 

that the agreement was invalid. In fact neither claimant nor her 

counsel have ever presented a clear theory on which the claim might .be 

allo·wed. As indicated above, claimant has had~~oxi~a~ly fifteen 

3-ears to obtain a determination by a Swiss court of the invalidity of 
-------- ...,._ -~'I'\ __,..--.,_..,..,::as.~~~L..,,... I ---~_..- • ..,.- ,,.~- ..... .... '"' .....A' .. ~..;;.:z_.-...~, ~;) ~ - .:\ - ~..-. 

the ag?;eement, if it is ~ fact invalid. '!here is no suggestion in the 

record that claimant could not have brougjlt an action in Switzerland and, 

if successful, that she could not have recovered fron1 the several parties 

to the original agreement of January 21, 1930. In this connection it 

need only be observed that collatera.1 in addition to the shares of stock 
----··-~..- .., _........,... -~ - - . 


of Drach Lumber Industry Company was pledged and that claimant could .- . ­--em = 

Even if the claim were held to be othervrise valid the Commission 

would still be presented with the very difficu~t oue~t~on as to whether 

it could properly make an award out of the fund provided by Yugoslavia 

because it appears that it has already pa_?-d for the na~ionalization of 

Drach Lumber Industry Company pursuant to the agre_ement between the 
-

Ck>vernments of Yugoslavia and Switzerland. According to evidence o£ 

standing. Eidgenossische Bank 

record, Drach ~ldtlJllllt@libl~-'l~~ 
of stock out-

resented fo~r_,,r___e~~~.........__,.__~ 



- -

--

8 ­

of stock (inclt~ding the 102,163 shares pledged to claimant) . 

Ei:dgenossische Bank, in a statement of November 18 i r4 all 

' 9:::> ' eges


that: 

"We reported to the Swiss Commission for Hationa1· 
tion Claims our claim i n the amount of SF . S,205 .~~~:oo 
At ~e Hearing be f ore the Commission f or Nationaliza.tio~ 
Cla:uns at Bern our Dr . A. Ra s i r epresented the Company. 
Even at that t~ we were not inforn1ed about an assesnent 
made by the Yugoslav Court of Sisak (Caprag ) dated 
May 31, 1946, the sum of which niakes Din. 32.926.284.04 
which is :in excess of Swiss francs J , 000 . 000. 00. To our 
surprise , the Chairman of the Commission, ¥.Qnister Troendle 
told us that Mr . Emil Bord witnessed in the matter and told' 
about the negotiations of 1946. We expre&sed our believe 
that the negotions of that t:iJne can not be held against 
us. Nevertheless, the Cairman declared that the Commission 
is willing to settle our claim only on the old basis, taking 
up the ne gotiations and to conclude an agreement.- 'Ihere ­
fore, we finally agreed with the Conmtl.ssion in the amount 
of s. Francs 7501 000.00 which is payable during 10 years. 
Until now we received the total of S . Francs 182,500.00 .n 

Thus, it appears that the sw;~s .....Qo~ssion has made an award out of 

funds ~or all of t he shares of stock held by it, i ncluding 
.. ~ .. . - ......... ~ .. --"- - - "­

those a.t one _ti~ pled~eq __to ~1?:~~ c~<\~-~n~~ 

/ In surmnary, this claim is understood to rest on the ground that 

./ claimant did not release the pledged shares of the nationalized Yugoslav 

company because the agreement of June 10, 1939 was invalid. We hold that 

claimant has not proven its invalidity, and further that her evidence tends 

to support its validity. 

ihis claim must therefore be, and hereby is_ denied. 

Dated at Washington, D. c. 

NOV 2 9 1954 

http:7501000.00
http:000.000.00
http:32.926.284.04


FOID~IGN CL!llMS SETTLEMENT ca fiSSI ON 
OF THE UNI TED STATES 

IASHINGTON , D. c• 

•• 
In the }\fatter of the Clajm of 	 •• 


•• 

MARIETTA J. PORAS •• Docket No . 1259 

234 Chestm.it Street ••
Clinton, Jvf.as sachusetts 	 •• Decision No. 1543 

: 
Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement 	 •• 
of 1948 and the International Claims 	 •• 

Settlement Act of 1949 	 •• 
•• 
•• 

Counsel £or Clajmant 

Julius Eanet, Esquire 

.. !oodward Building 

1lashington 5, D. C. 


FINAL DECISION 

On November 29, 1954, the Commission issued its Proposed 

Decision herein 1.-Ihich, .for the reasons therein stated, denied this 

claim in its entirety. 

Thereafter, pursuant to applicable Commission procedures, 

o}?jec•ions to such Proposed Decision were filed and a hearing 

requested thereon. At the hearing, the claimant appeared in per­

son and was represented by counsel who made oral argmnent and filed 

a supporting brief. The oral testimony of the claimant and other 

persons "'as taken and additional documentary evidence of a compre­

hensive nature was al.so then introduced. Thereafter, pursuant 

to leave granted at the hearing, an additional brief was filed and 

ad.ditional documentary material received. 

Upon consideration or the entire record now.before it the 

'••ian baa concluded, tor the reasons hereinattar stated, that 

1opoM Dao:laion ahoul.d not be followed and that an ,;:;;;;.~-...sh._..c.._~..d._1 

---- •zt.nt mreinatt.er :JndioaWd. 

http:mreinatt.er
http:Chestm.it


- 2 ­

s ind · ca.ted ih t~ PropDsed Decision, the Commission finds 

i t estab.lished t hat immdiately prior to June 10 . 1939, the date 

0£ t he execution of the "novat ion agreement" , fully discussed in 

t he Proposed Decision , the cla imant was v ested with certain rights 

as pledgee in 102,163 shares of t he stock of the Yuqosl av corporation 

(referred to hereinafter as "Drach") whi ch was ad.mittedl confiscated 

by the Government of Yugoslavia on ~ptember 26. 191'.5, a.rter the 

date of claimant's naturalization. 

The pledged shares , it is established, were then, on .Tune 10, 

1939, being held for the claimant by Eidgenossische Bank, a Swiss 

bank, as partial security for a debt owed to her by Drach which 

debt, at that time, amounted to auproximately 1,000,000 Swiss francs. 

Pursuant to the agreement, execu"OOd in 1930, which had originally 

created this indebtedness, the bank was acting as depository and escrow 

agent for the claimant. 

The Commission is of the opinion that ___ a security... interest of. 

so vested in the claimant ~- J_?ro~r~y be ~garded as a right 

and interest in and ·with respect t2 ..Jtro~rty, _wi~hin the --~~ of 
. - .... ~ ~ ... .. .. 

the Yugoslav Clairl!§ ~e!!lE}nt of 1948. The Connnission has adopted 

a simjlar principle in its determination of claims based u~on ownership 

of mortgages on real property taken by the Government of Yugoslavia. 

Consequently, if the claimant• s rights as pledgee bad continued to 

exist until the date of confiscation of Drach, a claim arising from 

the taking of the assets represented by the indica~d shares of stock 

would be compensable under the -~reement. 

The denjal embodied in the nommission•s Proposed Decision, 
.... v ~ 

however, was based u on a finding, on the record then before the 
~ .............-

Camniasion that the "novati.on ~ementtt of June 10, 1939 was not' - ,~ ..,_, 

im'alid, as contended by the cla.Smant, and that it therefore e.ffec­

tin~ diwe'9d the claimant or all interest in those shares o'f stock. 

http:novati.on


- 3 ­

In ~ts reconsideration or t his phase 0~ t · 
ha matter ~ the Commi.asion 

has the bane.fit of extensive oral testimony or the claimant 

ta.ken at the hearing, of depositions by representatives of the Bank 

aforementioned who were familiar with the circumstance s surrounding 

the execution of the agreement and of both oral test:imony and affi­

davits submitted by qualified experts on the Swiss law (the novation 

agreement having been exeoutad in Switzerland) pertinent to a con­

sideration of the validity and effect of t he novation agreement. 

Upon the basis of such evidence , t he Commission has concluded 

t~~~J at least for the ~pose s of t his proceeding, the agreement . 

in question was so clearly_t!_l~~ ~~~-ta of_!ral!~ and dui:ess and was 

otherwise so defective, whether by reference to Swi ss law or to 

/ United States law, that it shou,!_d _~e ~~~d~~~-~s""'i; ~l~ity.v 
- - -==" . . -. - - ....... .. .. -_,,.;..,~~-... ­

The Commission is also satisfied f r om the testimony made avail­

able t o it since the issuance of its Proposed Decision that the 

failure of the clain1ant to take appr opriate legal action seeking 

a judicial declaration of the invalidity of the agreement should 

not, under the circumstances, be held to constitute a waiver of 

any rights she might have or might have had in that respect. 

The Commission has therefore concluded that the ~~g_~~ which 

the cla]mant had, -~,,.i?_led.gee, to the shares of stock in question 

O.?~tinued to exist unti:!- ~tpe~ ~~~ 9~ ~Q..9~ieca.tiQU of Drach and 

thereafter. Upon the basis of all of the evidence now before it, 

moreover, the Connnission finds that, at that ~j~~ and continuously 

tbereattsr the debt for ·which such shares were pledged as secur~ty, 
~ -.... ·~ ~-'i\.'11 . .. . ~~ - ... 

amounted to approximatsly 940,000 s·wiss franc~, or, at the official 
illliltd ' <** ~ . ~ ~ ~~~ 

I 

raw of e:mhenge at the tme or confiscation, approximately $220 000 

Sa.bjeot, tbaretore, to consideration of the following additional 

OUll...,_...' the Commission is or the opinion that an ~WllW~!lt

ill u. amou.nt 8 al to the value ot 102 163 sh.area 

aot llON than the ~sent euJOUDt ot auoh indebf8d11888
•t 

~~~ 



- 4 ­
This additional circumstance r elates t o the contention of the 

G'rave nt 0£ Yugoslavia that a total of 109 636 ( t rJ. 

; ' ou o a total 


outstanding 0£ 200,000) shares or Drach stock in l d. 

- • c u ing the shRres 

claimed by the claimant as pledgee. were apparently deuoaited ·with 

the Government of Yugoslavia as the h · fO\.mers ip o the Eidgenossische 

Bank and t hat the ...c,2:~~ of~~- bank based t hereon has been settled 

pursuant to the St-wd.ss-Yugoslav Clai.1!ls greement. 

The filorementioned testimony of -:·.he representatives of the bank, 

however. is to the effect that what the bank asserted against the 

Government or Yugoslavia was only a large debt claim which the bank 
.. -~· . 

itself had against Dr~ch (such claims be~s ~grn~nsable under the 

_SwJ.~s-Vugoslav agreement); that its claim was ~ no "Tgley based unon 

a c~~ or an equity in~rest; that what the bank settled with Yugo­

slavia was that debt claim·; that, at all times until the date of con­

fiscation, the bank considered itself to be acting as escrowee or 

trustee for the cla:imant ·with respect to the pledged shares; that 

the bank also held another block of Drach shares in its mm name; 

that while it turned over all of its Drach shares, including the 

pledged shares, to the Swiss Cormnission through which its claim was 

settled, that was not done for the purpose of depositing sueh shares 

with the Government of Yugoslavia as the property of' the bank with a 

view to the settlement of an ownership claim based thereon; and that 

the bank itself did not so deposit any of -~ch shares~.! _ 

I The Government of Yugoslavia has submitted no details regarding 
I ~ 

the settlement of the bank's claim from which the foregoing statement 

ot tacts in that respect may be controverted. Under all of the cir ­

cumstances, the Camnission is of the opinion that the statement of 

the tacts pertinent to this phase of the matter. as presented by the 

bank's representatives, may be considered as a correct statement for 

tb8 ~· ot this proceeding. In ma.kine: this determination, the 

c ·cmW11DA9 ~ ta1mn into conside!!ation, among other :raotors, the 

a _ ........ portion ot the agreed up011 settlement lilith 


-• •id to date; aJld that it voald etill be poasil>l.9, 




- 5 ­

i:r t circumstances warranted it, for the 
Government of Vu o lavia 

t o taloe a ppropri te steps to safeguard a gainst a possible d ble 

peyment of c la1m. Tn any event, the Connnission cannot find that 

any misunderstanding in this regard on the part of t he nA.rtieR to 

the settlement de by the bank should be permitted to deprive the 

claimant of such ri2hts as she might have before this r.ormnission. 

The sole r enaining question is that relating to t he valuation 

of t ..10 Drach shares. As t he Commission has previ ouqly held, such 

valuations are generally made by reference to the assets of t 1.-ie 

c or poration at t he time of taking in ~rms of 1938 values.* Upon 

consideration of all of the evidence and data before i t in that 

regard, t he Conmission finds that the fair and reasonable value of 

each share of Dracha stock was a11pr oximately 48 dinars per share 

or, converted to dollars at the rate of 44 dinars to one dollar, 

too rate adopted by the Commission in :making such awards,* ~~l.10 

per share. 

A1·JARD 


Upon the above evidence and grounds, this claim is allowed and 

an aw&.!d is hereby made to 1-1'.arietta J. Poras, claimant, in the amount 

of ~ll2,379.30 1~ith interest thereon at the rate of 6~ per annum 

from September 26, 1945 , the dat.e of taking, to August 21, 1948' 
. 

the date of paJ710ent by the GovertllD.ent of Yugoslavia, in the amount 

or $ 12,820.46. 

JB.ted at Wasbjngton, D. C. DEC 3 0 1~~4 

al t ·ons use o:t8Cann1asion•s reasons for use of 193 v ua i • see attached 
rate ot 44 to 1. and the allowance o£ interest, 

1.Y decision 1D the claim of Joseph Senser . 

http:12,820.46
http:ll2,379.30

